INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO: Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

THROUGH: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

FROM: James W. Ennis, P.E., PMP, Assistant Public Works Director

SUBJECT: FDOT Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement and Resolution Authorizing

the Chairman's Signature for 43rd Avenue Sidewalk Improvements from

Airport Drive West to 41st Street (IRC-1503)

FM No. 440019-1-58-01

DATE: October 10, 2019

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

Indian River County has been awarded a \$432,783.00 Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Local Agency Program (LAP) Grant for the construction of an 8-foot wide concrete sidewalk along the east side of 43rd Avenue from Airport Drive West to 41st Street. The sidewalk improvements will be approximately 0.85 miles in length. The work will also include erosion control, maintenance of traffic, ditch grading, minor drainage piping with drainage structures, signing and pavement markings. This project is scheduled to be advertised January 2020 must be completed by December 31, 2021.

The FDOT has requested Indian River County execute and deliver to the FDOT the attached Agreement as well as a Resolution authorizing the Board of County Commissioners to execute this Local Agency Program Agreement.

FUNDING

The federal funds appropriated for this FDOT LAP grant are in the amount of \$432,783.00. The Engineering Division estimates the total cost for the construction to be approximately \$487,176.00. Funding is budgeted and available from Secondary Roads Account No. 10921441-066510-18026, 43rd Avenue Sidewalk (Airport Drive – 41st Street). Funds in the amount of \$54,393.00 will be required above the maximum amount provided by the FDOT LAP grant to fund the difference.

Page Two
FDOT LAP Agreement & Resolution for 43rd Ave Sidewalk (Airport Drive – 41st Street)
For October 22, 2019 Agenda

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement FM No. 440019-1-58-01 and recommends adopting the Resolution and authorizing the Chairman to sign the Agreement.

ATTACHMENTS ARE AVAILABLE FOR VIEWING IN ENGINEERING DIVISION

- 1. IRC Grant Form
- 2. Authorizing Resolution
- 3. FDOT Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement No. 440019-1-58-01

APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR OCTOBER 22, 2019